REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

tLPW
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options*
AD9748ACP –40∞C to +85∞C 32-Lead LFCSP CP-32
AD9748ACP-PCB Evaluation Board
*CP = Lead Frame Chip Scale Package
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
32-Lead LFCSP
�JA= 32.5∞C/W
Thermal impedance measurements were taken on a 4-layer board
in still air, in accordance with EIA/JESD51-7.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD9748 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
With
Parameter Respect to Min Max Unit
AVDD ACOM –0.3 +3.9 V
DVDD DCOM –0.3 +3.9 V
CLKVDD CLKCOM –0.3 +3.9 V
ACOM DCOM –0.3 +0.3 V
ACOM CLKCOM –0.3 +0.3 V
DCOM CLKCOM –0.3 +0.3 V
AVDD DVDD –3.9 +3.9 V
AVDD CLKVDD –3.9 +3.9 V
DVDD CLKVDD –3.9 +3.9 V
CLOCK, SLEEP DCOM –0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
Digital Inputs, MODE DCOM –0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
IOUTA, IOUTB ACOM –1.0 AVDD + 0.3 V
REFIO, REFLO, FSADJ ACOM –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
CLK+, CLK–, CMODE CLKCOM –0.3 CLKVDD + 0.3 V
Junction Temperature 150 ∞C
Storage Temperature –65 +150 ∞C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) 300 ∞C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may effect device reliability.
REV. 0
AD9748
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN 1
INDICATOR
TOP VIEW
24 FSADJ
23 REFIO
22 ACOM
21 IOUTA
DB1 1
(LSB) DB0 2
DVDD 3
32
 D
B
2
20 IOUTB
19 ACOM
18 AVDD
17 AVDD
N
C